## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## MOTION NO. 23-060

## AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CC03-23 WITH ARCPOINT LABS FOR PHYSICAL ABILITIES TESTING

WHEREAS, Public Works has included in its hiring process pre-employment testing for regular and temporary positions in Road Maintenance and Solid Waste since 2013, and

WHEREAS, Public Works has several programs where employees have an increased risk of exposure to Hepatitis B, and

WHEREAS, in 2022 Public Works issued an RFP to select a firm to conduct preemployment physical abilities testing and Hepatitis B vaccinations, and

WHEREAS, ARCpoint Labs responded to RFP-22-040LY and was selected through established Federal, State and County policies and practices, and

WHEREAS, Council's approval of this agreement will allow Public Works to obtain services necessary for pre-employment physical ability testing and Hepatitis B vaccinations for its employees;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Professional Services Agreement CC03-23 with ARCpoint Labs for the amount of \$147,320, and further authorizes the Director of Public Works to approve amendments up to \$14,732, provided that sufficient appropriation authority exists, for a total amount not to exceed \$162,052.

PASSED this 1<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2023.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

N Nel-Council Vice-Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council